No.

04-18-2000

101323253

1.	Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address	ss of receiving party(ie	s):
	y A. Weiss l W. Droll		ternational, Inc. ointe Drive 48359	3. PTO
Add	ditional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes x No	Additional name(s) Yes _x	& address(es) attached? _ No	jc538 U.8
3.	Nature of conveyance:			
	Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name			
	Other:			
Exe	cution Date: 03-17-00			
1 f	document is being filed with a new application, the	B. Patent No.		22-00
				22-00
Add	A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.		
Add	A. Patent Application No.(s) itional numbers attached? Yes X No Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: William F. Kolakowski III, Esq.	B. Patent No.	(s) E applications and patent	cs invo
Add	A. Patent Application No.(s) itional numbers attached? YesX No Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: William F. Kolakowski III, Esq. Dykema Gossett PLLC 1577 N. Woodward Avenue, Suite 300	B. Patent No.	(s)	cs invo
Add	A. Patent Application No.(s) itional numbers attached? YesX No Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: William F. Kolakowski III, Esq. Dykema Gossett PLLC	B. Patent No. 6. Total number of 1 7. Total Fee (37 C	E applications and patent	oo invo
Add	A. Patent Application No.(s) itional numbers attached? YesX No Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: William F. Kolakowski III, Esq. Dykema Gossett PLLC 1577 N. Woodward Avenue, Suite 300 Bloomfield Hills, Michigan 48304 (248) 203-0822	B. Patent No. 6. Total number of 1 7. Total Fee (37 (Enclosed Authorized	(s) E applications and patent	os inve
Add 5.	A. Patent Application No.(s) itional numbers attached? YesX_ No Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: William F. Kolakowski III, Esq. Dykema Gossett PLLC 1577 N. Woodward Avenue, Suite 300 Bloomfield Hills, Michigan 48304 (248) 203-0822 JSHABAZZ 00000143 042223 09533310	B. Patent No. 6. Total number of 1 7. Total Fee (37 (Enclosed Authorized	E applications and patent CFR 3.41)\$40.0 to be charged to deposit to this transmittal is	os inve
Add	A. Patent Application No.(s) itional numbers attached? YesX No Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: William F. Kolakowski III, Esq. Dykema Gossett PLLC 1577 N. Woodward Avenue, Suite 300 Bloomfield Hills, Michigan 48304 (248) 203-0822	B. Patent No. 6. Total number of 1 7. Total Fee (37 (Enclosed Authorized (a duplicat	E applications and patent CFR 3.41)\$40.0 to be charged to deposit to this transmittal is	os inve
Add 5.	A. Patent Application No.(s) itional numbers attached? YesX_ No Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: William F. Kolakowski III, Esq. Dykema Gossett PLLC 1577 N. Woodward Avenue, Suite 300 Bloomfield Hills, Michigan 48304 (248) 203-0822 JSHABAZZ 00000143 042223 09533310	B. Patent No. 6. Total number of 1 7. Total Fee (37 (Enclosed Authorized (a duplicat	E applications and patent CFR 3.41)\$40.0 to be charged to deposit to this transmittal is	os invo
Add 5. /2000	A. Patent Application No.(s) itional numbers attached? YesX_ No Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: William F. Kolakowski III, Esq. Dykema Gossett PLLC 1577 N. Woodward Avenue, Suite 300 Bloomfield Hills, Michigan 48304 (248) 203-0822 JSHABAZZ 00000143 042223 09533310 40.00 CH	B. Patent No. 6. Total number of 1 7. Total Fee (37 (Enclosed X Authorized (a duplicat 8. Deposit Account	E applications and patent CFR 3.41)\$40.0 to be charged to deposite of this transmittal is Number: 04-2223	oo invo
Add 5. /2000	A. Patent Application No.(s) itional numbers attached? YesX_ No Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: William F. Kolakowski III, Esq. Dykema Gossett PLLC 1577 N. Woodward Avenue, Suite 300 Bloomfield Hills, Michigan 48304 (248) 203-0822 JSHABAZZ 00000143 042223 09533310 40.00 CH Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing	6. Total number of 1 7. Total Fee (37 C Enclosed X Authorized	E applications and patent CFR 3.41)\$40.0 to be charged to deposite of this transmittal is Number: 04-2223	00 accou

ASSIGNMENT (Joint Inventors)

WHEREAS, We, Cory A. Weiss and Paul W. Droll (hereinafter referred to as Assignors), residing respectively at 13022 Adams Drive, Warren, Michigan 48093 and 10 Spring Lake Drive, Oxford, Michigan 48371, have invented new and useful improvements in:

CONTROL DEVICE FOR A GAS-FIRED APPLIANCE

which is set forth in an application for Letters Patent in the United States executed on even date herewith:

AND WHEREAS, Effikal International, Inc., (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), of 143 Northpointe Drive, Orion, Michigan, 48359, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and said Application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefor and thereon:

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern, that for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors have assigned, sold and set over, and by these presents assign, sell and set over unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, for the territory of the United States of America and all foreign countries, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application for Letters Patent, including the right to file foreign patent applications corresponding to said application, and the right to claim the priority date of said United States patent application and any legal equivalents thereof, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations - in-part of said application, or re-issues or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents prepared and executed by Assignors on even date herewith, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignors had this Assignment and sale not been made.

AND the Assignors hereby covenant and agree that the Assignors will at any time upon the request and at the expense of the Assignee execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention and

1

PATENT REEL: 010695 FRAME: 0498 to obtain Letters Patent therefor, and the Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to the said Assignee in accordance with this Agreement.

Date

Cory An Weiss

2/29/2000

Paul W. Drof

Please address all correspondence and telephone calls and, upon recordation, please return this document to:

DYKEMA GOSSETT PLLC 1577 N. Woodward Avenue, Suite 300 Bloomfield Hills, Michigan 48304-2820 (248) 203-0700

BH\233583.1 ID\ WFK

ASSIGNMENT (Single Inventors)

WHEREAS, I, Cory A. Weiss (hereinafter referred to as Assignor), residing respectively at 13022 Adams Drive, Warren, Michigan 48093, have invented new and useful improvements in:

CONTROL DEVICE FOR A GAS-FIRED APPLIANCE

which is set forth in an application for Letters Patent in the United States executed on even date herewith:

AND WHEREAS, Effikal International, Inc., (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), of 143 Northpointe Drive, Orion, Michigan, 48359, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and said Application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefor and thereon:

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern, that for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has assigned, sold and set over, and by these presents assigns, sells and set over unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, for the territory of the United States of America and all foreign countries, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application for Letters Patent, including the right to file foreign patent applications corresponding to said application, and the right to claim the priority date of said United States patent application and any legal equivalents thereof, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application, or reissues or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents prepared and executed by Assignor on even date herewith, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignor had this Assignment and sale not been made.

AND the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees that the Assignor will at any time upon the request and at the expense of the Assignee execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention and

1

Atty. Dkt. No.: 65,119-002

to obtain Letters Patent therefor, and the Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to the said Assignee in accordance with this Agreement.

3-17-4000 Date

Cory A. Weiss

Please address all correspondence and telephone calls and, upon recordation, please return this document to:

> DYKEMA GOSSETT PLLC 1577 N. Woodward Avenue, Suite 300 Bloomfield Hills, Michigan 48304-2820 (248) 203-0700

BH\233583.1 ID\ WFK

2